

No. 34703-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSE LUIS MATA,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Vic Vanderschoor

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kristina M. Nichols, WSBA #35918
Nichols and Reuter, PLLC
Eastern Washington Appellate Law
PO Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
Phone: (509) 731-3279
admin@ewalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 7

Issue 1: Whether Mr. Mata was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when his attorney failed to request a jury instruction for possession of a controlled substance, a lesser-included offense of possession of a controlled substance with intent to deliver..... 7

- a. The legal requirement of the *Workman* test was satisfied in this case in support of a lesser included instruction..... 10
- b. The factual requirement of *Workman* is satisfied; Mr. Mata was entitled to a lesser included instruction on possession of a controlled substance..... 11
- c. Mr. Mata was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when his attorney failed to request an instruction on the lesser included possession offense..... 14
 - i. Defense counsel’s decision to forgo a lesser included offense instruction fell below an objective standard of reasonableness..... 15
 - ii. Mr. Mata was prejudiced by his attorney’s failure to request a lesser included instruction on simple possession..... 20

Issue 2: Whether the trial court erred by imposing nearly \$6,000 in discretionary legal financial obligations against this indigent defendant without conducting a sufficient inquiry into Mr. Mata’s present or likely future ability to pay..... 26

Issue 3: Whether this Court should deny costs against Mr. Mata on appeal in the event the State is the substantially prevailing party.....34

F. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016)...31, 38

In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek, 77 Wn.2d 649,
466 P.2d 508 (1970).....23

Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, 120 Wn.2d 935,
845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....30

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....38

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....26, 32, 38

St. v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)...26, 28, 29, 31, 32-37

State v. Brockob, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....30, 32

State v. Clark, 187 Wn.2d 1009, 388 P.3d 487 (2017).....28

State v. Condon, 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015).....21, 22

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....30, 33

State v. Grier, 171 Wn. 2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....15-17, 20-23

State v. Kyлло, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....23

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....15, 16

State v. Parker, 102 Wn.2d 161, 166, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....13

State v. Tamalini, 134 Wn.2d 725, 953 P.2d 450 (1998).....10

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....15, 20

State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382, 385 (1978)...9, 11, 13, 17

State v. Young, 22 Wash. 273, 60 P. 650 (1900).....13

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Clark, 191 Wn. App. 369, P.3d 309 (2015).....27

State v. Crittenden, 146 Wn. App. 361, 189 P.3d 849 (2008).....9

State v. Ginn, 128 Wn. App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....25

State v. Harris, 14 Wn. App. 414, 542 P.2d 122 (1975).....11

State v. Hassan, 151 Wn. App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009).....11, 15

State v. Henderson, 180 Wn. App. 138, 321 P.3d 298 (2014),
aff'd, 182 Wn.2d 734, 344 P.3d 1207 (2015).....25

State v. Lundy, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....28, 30

State v. Mahone, 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....26, 33, 36

State v. McDonald, 123 Wn. App. 85, 96 P.3d 468 (2004).....9-11, 13

State v. O'Connor, 87 Wn. App. 119, 940 P.2d 675 (1997).....11

State v. Slighte, 157 Wn. App. 618, 238 P.3d 83 (2010),
remanded on other grounds by, 172 Wn.2d 1003 (2011).....10

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, 618 (2016).....34

State v. Walton, 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992),
abrogated on other grounds by In re Cross, 180 Wn.2d 664 (2014)..10, 12

State v. Wood, 117 Wn. App. 207, 70 P.3d 151 (2003).....26

Federal Authorities

Beck v. Alabama, 447 U.S. 625, 100 S. Ct. 2382,
65 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1980).....24

Crace v. Herzog, 798 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2015).....16, 21-24

Keeble v. United States, 412 U.S. 205, 93 S. Ct. 1993,
36 L. Ed. 2d 844 (1973).....16, 23

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	15-17, 20-23
---	--------------

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

General Court Order issued on June 10, 2016.....	34
GR 34.....	29, 37
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	14
RAP 14.2.....	34, 38
RAP 15.2.....	37, 38
RCW 9.94A.525(7).....	7, 18, 19
RCW 9.94A.760.....	26
RCW 9A.20.021.....	27
RCW 10.01.160.....	26, 29, 33, 35, 36
RCW 10.61.003.....	9
RCW 10.73.160.....	33, 35-37
RCW 10.82.090.....	33, 36
RCW 43.43.690.....	27
RCW 69.50.401(2).....	7, 10, 19
RCW 69.50.4013.....	7, 10, 18, 26

Other Citations

Kyron Huigens, <i>The Doctrine of Lesser Included Offenses</i> , 16 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 185, 193 (1992).....	23
